

No. 19-1051

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. BOETTGER AND RYAN R. JOHNSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTA FER AILSLIEGER
BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitors General
NATALIE CHALMERS
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
KURTIS K. WIARD
Assistant Solicitors General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2d Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. The Split Is Mature and Intractable 1

II. Respondents’ Attempts to Reinforce the
Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision Are
Unavailing 4

III. These Cases Are Proper Vehicles to Answer
This Important and Recurring Question 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	4, 5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	5

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5202(b), (h), and (i)	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merits Brief of the United States, Elonis v. United States, No. 13-983, 2014 WL 4895283 (S. Ct.) . . . 4
